

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>
Appellee,)	JOHN F. O'CONNOR, MICHAEL
)	J. NAVARRE, AIR FORCE
v.)	APPELLATE DEFENSE DIVISION,
)	AND NAVY-MARINE CORPS
MR. ALAA MOHAMMAD ALI,)	APPELLATE DEFENSE DIVISION
Civilian,)	
Appellant.)	Crim. App. No. 20080559
)	
)	USCA Dkt. No. 12-0008/AR

John F. O'Connor
CAAF Bar No. 35516
Michael J. Navarre
CAAF Bar No. 32638
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
joconnor@steptoe.com
mnavarre@steptoe.com

Dwight H. Sullivan
CAAF Bar No. 26867
Acting Chief
Air Force Appellate Defense
Division
Air Force Legal Operations
Agency
1500 W. Perimeter Rd.
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4773

Paul C. LeBlanc
CAPT, JAGC, USN
CAAF Bar No. 28180
Director
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Defense Division, Code 45
1254 Charles Morris Street, S.E.
Bldg. 58, Ste. B01
Washington, D.C. 20374
(202) 685-7299

INDEX OF BRIEF

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UCMJ Article 2(a)(10) Is Unconstitutional as Applied To Mr. Ali	5
A. Exercise of Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Mr. Ali Is Not Within the "Least Possible Power Adequate to the End Proposed"	8
B. The Exercise of Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Civilians Might Require a Formal Declaration Of War	15
II. Mr. Ali Was Not Serving in the Field at the Time of His Court-Martial, As Required By Article 2(a)(10)	16
A. Historical Understanding and Practice Support a Construction of "in the Field" that is Limited To Circumstances Where it is Logistically Impractical to Turn a Civilian Over to Civilian Authorities	17
B. More Recent Precedent Construing "in the Field" Supports a Narrow Application of that Phrase by This Court	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	2
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Ex parte Falls</i> , 251 F. 415 (D.N.J. 1918)	24
<i>Ex parte Gerlach</i> , 247 F. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1917)	24
<i>Ex. Parte Jochen</i> , 257 F. 200 (S.D. Tex. 1919)	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	2
<i>Ex parte Weitz</i> , 256 F. 58 (D. Mass. 1919)	24
<i>Grisham v. Hagan</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	5, 14, 27
<i>Hines v. Mikell</i> , 259 F. 28 (4th Cir. 1919)	24, 27
<i>In re Berue</i> , 54 F. Supp. 252 (S.D. Ohio 1944)	23
<i>In re Di Bartolo</i> , 50 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	23
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	passim
<i>McCune v. Kilpatrick</i> , 53 F. Supp. 80 (E.D. Va. 1943)	24
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	passim
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	1

<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	1
<i>Perlstein v. United States</i> , 151 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1945)	23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	2
<i>Shilman v. United States</i> , 73 F. Supp. 648 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)	23
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	passim
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 70 M.J. 514 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2011)	3-4, 10-11
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 19 C.M.A. 363, 41 C.M.R. 363	15-16, 28
<i>United States v. Behenna</i> , 70 M.J. 521 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , No. 08-cr-0367, 2010 WL 582778 (W.D. La. Feb. 17, 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Burney</i> , 6 C.M.A. 776, 21 C.M.R. 98 (1956)	27-28
<i>United States v. England</i> , No. ARMY 20051170, 2009 WL 6842645 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 10, 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Fosler</i> , 70 M.J. 25 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 63 M.J. 98 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)	3

<i>United States v. Spielman</i> , No. ARMY 20070883, 2011 WL 2638746 (A. Ct. Crim. App. June 28, 2011)	14
<i>Walker v. Chief Quarantine Officer</i> , 69 F. Supp. 980 (D.C.Z. 1943)	24
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (Scalia, J., concurring)	1

ACTS

Act of June 26, 1812, ch. 107, § 15, 2 Stat. 759, 763 (1812)	20
---	----

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 cl. 11.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2

STATUTES

UCMJ, art. 16, 10 U.S.C. § 816.....	2
UCMJ, art. 25, 10 U.S.C. § 825.....	2
UCMJ, art. 32, 33, 10 U.S.C. § 832, 833.....	2
UCMJ, art. 52, 10 U.S.C. § 852.....	2

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	2
-----------------------------	---

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Edwin S. Corwin, *The Constitution and What It Means Today*
 110-11 (14th ed. 1978)19

William C. De Hart, *Observations on Military Law, and the
 Constitution and Practice of Courts-Martial* 23 (1859)18

Robert Girard, *The Constitution and Court-Martial of
 Civilians Accompanying the Armed Forces - A Preliminary
 Analysis*, 13 Stan. L. Rev. 461, 483 (1961)22

John F. O’Connor, *Contractors and Courts-Martial*, 77 Tenn.
 L. Rev. 751 (2010)5

INTERNET

Vanessa Gera, *US Soldier Fights Accusations of Killing
 Iraqi*, USA Today, Sept. 22, 2008, available at
http://www.usatoday.com/news/world/2008-09-22-4046606660_x.htm.....13

Joe Mozingo, *An Unlikely Witness Provides One Last Hope for
 Soldier in Murder Case*, L.A Times, Sept. 14, 2009,
 available at [http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-fg-iraq-
 killing14-2009sep14,0,3351673,full.story](http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-fg-iraq-killing14-2009sep14,0,3351673,full.story).....13

Paul von Zielbauer, *Investigator Recommends Courts-Martial
 for 4 Soldiers*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 4, 2006, available at
<http://www.nytimes.com/2006/09/04/world/middleeast/04abuse.html?fta=y>.....13

Graner Sentenced to 10 Years, CNN.com, Jan. 16, 2005,
 available at <http://edition.cnn.com/2005/LAW/01/16/graner.court.martial/>13

Harman Gets Six Months in Abu Ghraib Scandal, USA Today,
 May 17, 2005, available at [http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2005-
 05-17-harman-convicted_x.htm](http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2005-05-17-harman-convicted_x.htm).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 177 (1814)21

14 Op. Att’y Gen. 22 (1872)21

Dig. Op. Judge Advocates General of the Army 151 (1912).....9

Overseas Jurisdiction Adv. Comm., *Report to the Sec. Def.,
the Att’y Gen., and the Congress of the United States* 13
(1997), available at www.fas.org/irp/doddir/dod/ojac.pdf23
